
 
 

 

 

 
LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 
TUESDAY, 25 APRIL 2023 

 
 
A MEETING of the LOCAL LICENSING FORUM will be held via MICROSOFT TEAMS on 

TUESDAY, 25 APRIL 2023 at 4.00 pm 

 
J. J. WILKINSON, 
Clerk to the Council, 
 
18 April 2023 
 
 

BUSINESS 
  

1.  Apologies for Absence.  
 

 
 

2.  Order of Business.  
 

 
 

3.  Declarations of Interest.  
 

 
 

4.  Minute (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

5 mins 

 Minute of meeting of the Local Licensing Forum of 24 February 2023 to be 
noted (copy attached) 

 
 

5.  Licensing Standards Officers - Update  
 

10 mins 
 

6.  Action Plan Update (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

10 mins 
 

7.  New Member Training Pack - Update (Pages 7 - 8) 
 

10 mins 
 

8.  Alcohol Community Questionnaire  
 

15 mins 
 

9.  Police Scotland Update  
 

10 mins 
 
10.  Scottish Borders Licensing Board Minutes (Pages 9 - 16) 

 
10 mins 

 Licensing Board Minutes in respect of:- 
         31 March 2023 
         24 February 2023  

  
(Copies attached.) 
  
Note dates of future Meeting of Scottish Borders Licensing Board:- 
28 April 2023 
26 May 2023 
23 June 2023  
21 July 2023  

 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

18 August 2023 
22 September 2023 
20 October 2023 
17 November 2023 
15 December 2023 
   

11.  Any Other Items Previously Circulated.  
 

 
 
12.  Any Other Items which the Convener Decides are Urgent.  

 
 

 
 
 
NOTES 
1. Timings given above are only indicative and not intended to inhibit Members’ 

discussions. 
 
2. Members are reminded that, if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any 

item of business coming before the meeting, that interest should be declared prior to 
commencement of discussion on that item. Such declaration will be recorded in the 
Minute of the meeting. 

 
 
Please direct any enquiries to Fiona Henderson  Tel: 01835 826502 
E-mail: fhenderson@scotborders.gov.uk 
 
 



SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 

 
 MINUTE of Meeting of the LOCAL 

LICENSING FORUM held via Microsoft 
Teams on Tuesday, 24 January 2023 at  
4.00 pm 

    
 

Present:- S. Bell, S Elliot, R. McIntyre, A. Dow, D. Hutchins. M. Wynne, J. Scott, Gary 
Burns, G. Burns, R. Sachar. 
  

Apologies:- S Dalrymple, M. Hay, R. MacKay, S. Mabon, Police Scotland.  
 

In Attendance:- F. Henderson (Democratic Services Officer).    
 

 
 
CONVENER 

1.0 In the absence of Mark Hay the meeting was chaired by Mike Wynne, who welcomed 
everyone to the meeting and in particular gave a welcome to the new Licensing Forum 
Members, Mr Andrew Dow and Mr Dominic Hutchins.  A round of introductions followed. 
 

2.0 Mr Wynne explained that due to the coronavirus and a number of resignations, the Forum 
had been unable to meet.  The meeting was an opportunity to review and make plans for 
moving the Forum forward. 
 

3.0 DEVELOPMENT WORKSHOP Mr Aidan Collins, Alcohol Focus Scotland (AFS) was 
present to facilitate the Development Workshop.  It was explained that AFS had been 
engaging with forums to learn more about the challenges and opportunities they have 
encountered. The experience of forums across Scotland appeared to be very mixed, while 
some described having influenced within the licensing system, others do not believe that 
they were functioning effectively and some examples of common challenges and 
opportunities identified by forums were discussed.  The Forum considered the challenges 
and opportunities which applied to them;- 
 
Purpose of the Forum 

• Review the Licensing operation in the Scottish Borders in terms of:-  
➢ Licensing Board Policy 
➢ Making recommendations to the Licensing Board 
➢ High Level Legislation 

 
•  Accountability that the Board is doing what they should be doing. 

 
Positives 

• Annual Reports 
• Support from Local Agencies 
• Strong Leadership 
• Enthusiastic Members 

 
Challenges were identified as:- 

• Retention and Recruitment  
• Perception that Forum was ineffective 
• Change to drinking habits 
• Engaging with Young People 
• Public and Trade awareness of the Forum  

 
Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Priorities 
• Board Policy Statement  
• Recruiting Young People onto the Forum 
• New Licensing Board and lack of experience  
• Consult on Policy though workshops 
• Awareness of Alcohol Profile 
• Policies on late night drinking and the protection of staff 
• Consideration of overprovision by the Licensing Board  
• Training for Forum Members  
• Link to Training for Forum on Licensing Board website 

 
4.0 UPDATED GUIDANCE FOR LICENSING BOARDS - LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 

2005 - SECTION 142 GUIDANCE FOR LICENSING BOARDS  
The licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 had been operational for over thirteen years and 
guidance had not been updated since then.  The intention going forward was that there 
would be more frequent updates to the guidance and the development of a stakeholder 
group to support this who would meet on biannual basis.  The updated guidance included 
best practice examples on how Licensing Boards promote the five licensing objectives 
which Boards may wish to consider. 
 
Duties of Boards were also included within the guidance including: 
 

• Development of Statement of Licensing Policy 
• Overprovision Assessment 
• Public register with details of licences issued by the Board and decisions made 
• Development of an Annual Report which should be published no later than 3 

months after end of financial year 
• Training of Board members and what this includes 
• Fees to be charged by the Board 
• Engagement Strategies including a joint meeting with the Local Licensing Forum 

each calendar year 
• Responsibility to Freedom of Information requests, responding to complaints and 

having due regard to Equality Act 2010. 

Each local authority must establish a local licensing Forum for the area which is kept 
under review the operation of the licensing system in their area and provided advice and 
guidance to the Licensing Board.  The guidance for forums included roles and 
responsibilities, as well as core knowledge that each forum member should hold. 
Guidance also included how forums can enhance and encourage membership.  
 
DECISION 
NOTED. 
 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 5.30 p.m.   

Page 4



Scottish Borders Local Licensing Forum Action Plan: November 2023 

 

1 

 

What we need to do Action Lead Timescales Outcome Status 

Develop a new members 
resource pack 

Develop a pack for new members to gain 
an understanding of the principles and 
remit of the Forum 

Mike Wynne 
 

March 23 New members will have 
a knowledge of the 
objectives of the Forum 
and methods of delivery 

Ongoing 

Update Alcohol Profile Obtain current data from Licensing 
Department and update current alcohol 
profile 

Susan Elliot June 23 To provide the most 
update alcohol profile 
showing the amount of 
licensed premises to 
provide the Licensing 
Board with current 
information to consider 
and evidence 
overprovision if 
required. 

Ongoing 

Improve engagement 
with Licensing Board 

 

 

 

Review the Licensing 
Boards Policy to come 
into effect November 
2023 

Liaise with Clerk to Board about inviting 
the new Board to a Forum meeting to 
discuss the Forums workplan including 
Policy review 

 

 

Ensure Forum members have the current 
Licensing Boards Policy and suggest any 
changes or inclusions. To be discussed at 
next meeting 

 

Mike Wynne 

 

 

 

Mike Wynne 

 

March 23 

 

 

 

Interim 
meeting 
March 23 

Improved the Licensing 
Boards  knowledge of 
the Forum and develop 
a working relationship 

 

To report to the 
Licensing Board any 
suggested 
amendments/inclusions 
to the current Policy 

 

Ongoing 

 

 

 

Ongoing 

 

 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 6



Scottish Borders Local Licensing Forum Action Plan: November 2023 

 

2 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 6



LLF - Starter Training Pack 
Resource Description Link 
Scottish Borders 
Licensing Board 
Policy Statement 
 

Current Policy Statement 
is effective from November 2018-
23. 

Policy Statement  

Sco
[...]
3692717%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=uCQ7Uh2G3W8JNK9jurHILHmNiFQZq5y4qv8%2FfkfRr20%3D&reserved=0
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.gov.scot%2Fpublications%2Flicensing-scotland-act-2005-section-142-guidance-licensing-boards%2Fdocuments%2F&data=05%7C01%7CSusan.Elliot1%40borders.scot.nhs.uk%7Cf653664211f54ca4a60908db1e2c17c8%7C10efe0bda0304bca809cb5e6745e499a%7C0%7C0%7C638136947293692717%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=uCQ7Uh2G3W8JNK9jurHILHmNiFQZq5y4qv8%2FfkfRr20%3D&reserved=0


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
LICENSING BOARD 

 
 
 MINUTE of Meeting of the SCOTTISH 

BORDERS  LICENSING BOARD held via 
Microsoft Teams on 31 March 2023 at 10.00 
am 

    
 

Present:- 
 
 

Councillors M. Douglas (Convener), J. Cox, D. Parker, J. PatonDay, P. 
Brown, N. Richards, E. Small, F. Sinclair, T. Weatherston. 
 
 

In Attendance:- Managing Solicitor (Property and Licensing), Licensing Standards and 
Enforcement Officers (M. Wynne and J. Scott), Licensing Officers – (S. 
Lackenby), PC S. Dishington (Police Scotland), Democratic Services Officer 
(F. Henderson). 

 
 

 
1.0 MINUTE  
 There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the Meeting held on 24 February 2023.   
 

DECISION 
APPROVED the minute for signature by the Convener. 
 

2.0 LICENCES DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
For Members’ information there had been circulated copies of lists of licences dealt with 
under delegated powers for the period 13 February 2023 – 19 March 2023. 
 
DECISION 
NOTED. 
 

3.0 LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005:  
3.1 Section 20: Application for Grant/ Provisional Grant of Premises Licence  

Consider the following application for Grant of Premises Licence 
  

Durty Brewing Limited                                             Durty Brewing 
                                                            
[...]
ting during consideration of the business detailed in 
the Appendix to this Minute on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 14 of Part I of Schedule 7A to the Act. 

 
Summary of Private Business 

 
5.0 Section 84A - Review of Personal Licence 

The Licensing Board noted that as the Licence Holders Legal representative was not 
available, the matter would be deferred to the next meeting.  
 

6.0 MINUTE 
The Board considered the Private Minute of the Meeting held on 24 February 2023. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 10.10 a.m.  

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
LICENSING BOARD 

 
 
 MINUTE of Meeting of the SCOTTISH 

BORDERS  LICENSING BOARD held in the 
Council Chamber, Council HQ, Newtown St 
Boswells and via Microsoft Teams on 24 
February 2023 at 10.00 am 

    
 

Present:- 
 
 

Councillors M. Douglas (Convener), J. Cox, D. Parker, J. PatonDay, P. 
Brown, N. Richards, E. Small, F. Sinclair, T. Weatherston. 
 
 

In Attendance:- Managing Solicitor (Property and Licensing), Licensing Standards and 
Enforcement Officers (M. Wynne and J. Scott), Licensing Officers – (S. 
Lackenby and T. Thomson), PC S. Dishington (Police Scotland), Sergeant R. 
Stark (Police Scotland), Democratic Services Officer (F. Henderson). 

 
 
ORDER OF BUSINESS 
The Chair varied the order of business as shown on the agenda and the Minute reflects the 
order in which the items were considered at the meeting. 

 
1.0 MINUTE  
 There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the Meeting held on 27 January 2023.   
 

DECISION 
APPROVED the minute for signature by the Convener. 
 

2.0 LICENCES DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
For Members’ information there had been circulated copies of lists of licences dealt with 
under delegated powers for the period 14 January – 12 February 2023. 
 
DECISION 
NOTED. 
 

3.0 LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005:  
3.1 Section 20: Applica
[...]
o allow an 
extension of the terminal hour for the sale of alcohol during that period until 1.00 a.m. 
 

Page 14



PRIVATE BUSINESS 
 DECISION 
 
 AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 

exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business detailed in 
the Appendix to this Minute on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 14 of Part I of Schedule 7A to the Act. 

 
Summary of Private Business 

 
5.0 ALCOHOL PROFILING  

There was a presentation from Susan Elliot, ADP Coordinator on Alcohol Profiling within the 
Scottish Borders. 
 

6.0 MINUTE 
The Board considered the Private Minute of the Meeting held on 27 January 2023. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 10.30 a.m.   

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minute
	6 Action Plan Update
	7 New Member Training Pack - Update
	10 Scottish Borders Licensing Board Minutes
	Item No. 10(b) - Minute - Licensing Board - 24 February 2023




Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 

 
 MINUTES of Meeting of the LOCAL 

LICENSING FORUM held in Microsoft 
Teams on Tuesday, 25 April 2023 at 4.00 pm 

    
 
 

Present:-            S. Bell, S Elliot, R. McIntyre, A. Dow, D. Hutchins. M. Wynne, J. Scott,  
                           G. Burns, R. Sachar. 
  
Apologies:-          S Dalrymple, M. Hay, R. MacKay, S. Mabon, Police Scotland.  
 
In Attendance:-    F. Henderson (Democratic Services Officer).     

 
  

 
 CONVENER 
1.0 In the absence of Mark Hay the meeting was chaired by Mike Wynne, who welcomed 

everyone to the meeting. 
 

2.0       MINUTE  
The Minute of the meeting held on 24 January 2023 had been circulated. 
  
DECISION 
APPROVED the Minute. 
  

3.0      LICENSING STANDARDS OFFICER – UPDATE 
Licensing Standards and Enforcement Officer reported there had been a significant 
increase in occasional applications for Weddings in Old Castles, Farm buildings and 
Estate Gardens.  These were low risk as it was by invitation only.  Common Ridings were 
back to full strength and as these were historical events, some with out of policy hours 
applied for, and as they had previously been granted by the Licensing Board they were 
not referred to the Licensing Board again.  Susan Elliott raised a question, as to whether 
these should be reviewed. Licensing Standards Officer stated that if there had been 
issues/complaints/objections regarding these hours it would be put back to the Licensing 
Board, especially as a new Board was in place. At present there were no such issues. It 
was agreed to discuss further. 
  
DECISION  
AGREED to discuss further.    
  

4.0 ACTION PLAN UPDATE 
 There had been circulated copies of the Local Licensing Forum Action Plan and although 

the actions were ongoing, progress continued. 
 
 DECISION  
 NOTED. 

 
5.0     NEW MEMBER TRAINING PACK – UPDATE  
          There had been circulated copies of the list of documents available to new Members and 

containing useful information such as the Policy Statement, Licencing Board Functions 
Report and Alcohol profiles. 

  
          DECISION  
          AGREED the following Actions  
  



• Update webpage  
• Members of the Licensing Forum to watch Licensing Board on line when 

possible 
  

           
          DECISION  
          NOTED. 

  
6.0     ALCOHOL COMMUNITY QUESTIONNAIRE 
          It was reported that the Scottish Borders Licensing Board would be reassessing their 

Alcohol Licensing Policy Statement, which would be in force for five years.  A survey 
offering a chance to communities to influence the development of the policy would be 
available until 16 July 2023.   As the Licensing Forum had a role in identifying any key 
licensing issues and providing advice to the Licensing Board, it wanted to capture the 
views of the Community in a brief survey.  

  
          DECISION  
          NOTED. 

  
7.0       SCOTTISH BORDERS LICENSING BOARD MINUTES  

There had been circulated, for information, copies of the Scottish Borders Licensing Board 
Minutes of 24 February 2023 and 31 March 2023.  Mr Wynne advised that the Licensing 
Board meetings were now blended.    Members were encouraged to attend meetings of 
the Licensing Board as observers.  The dates of future Meetings were intimated as 
follows:- 
  
28 April 2023  
26 May 2023 
23 June 2023  
21 July 2023  
18 August 2023 
22 September 2023 
20 October 2023 
17 November 2023 
15 December 2023 
  
DECISION  
NOTED. 
  
 

The meeting concluded at 5 p.m.    


